Boys All State Players

2021-22 Khalil Green

2020-21 Isaiah Josey

2018-19 Devin Butts

2017-18 Devin Butts

2015-16 Quintez Cephus

2014-15 Quintez Cephus

2013-14 Quintez Cephus, Jonathan Hefner, O’ Showen Williams
2012-13 Quintez Cephus

2009-10 Sims Holmes

2008-2009 David O'Shaughnessey
2007-2008 David O'Shaughnessey
2006-2007 Russell Henley

2005-2006 Russell Henley, Michael Lemon
2004-2005 Gessner Toussaint

2002-2003 Brad Stevens

2001-2002 Kyle Johnston

1997-1998  Jeff Russell

1994-1995 Andrew Collier, Jason Russell
1993-1994  Joey Cranford

1992-1993  Joey Cranford, Omar Justice
1991-1992  Omar Justice

1990-1991  Britt Bickley

1989-1990  Britt Bickley, Charlie May
1988-1989 Charles Briscoe, James Gaddy, Jeff Miller



1986-1987 David Hancock, Zane Vance
1985-1986 Zane Vance

1984-1985 John Hilburn, Derek Watkins
1983-1984 John Hilburn, Derek Watkins
1982-1983  John Hilburn

1981-1982  Richard Young

1980-1981  Richard Young

1978-1979  Rusty Hilburn

1977-1978  Brad Bibb, Hank Clay, Clay Lisenby
1976-1977  Clay Lisenby

1974-1975  Danny Skinner

1973-1974  Mark Farriba

1972-1973  Mark Farriba, Frank Morrison
1971-1972  Joey Claxton

1970-1971  Clay Allen, Joey Claxton, Buzzy Spivey
1969-1970 David Jones

Rebound Average

Single Season

1973-74
1972-73
1981-82
1976-77
1977-78
1980-81
1980-81

Mark Farriba 14.8
Mark Farriba 13.8
Richard Young 13.2
Hank Clay 12.3
Hank Clay 11.9
Rob Patterson 11.8
Richard Young 11.8



1986-87 Zane Vance
1979-80 Rob Patterson
1978-79 Riley Smith
1974-75 Danny Skinner
1975-76 Danny Williams
2014-15 Quintez Cephus
1976-77 Clay Lisenby
1993-94 Andrew Collier
1985-86 Zane Vance
1975-76 Roger Holliday
1979-80 Lee Lasseter

1988-89 Charles Briscoe

many times 8.2

Career (min. 50 games)

Hank Clay

Rob Patterson
Danny Skinner
Mark Farriba
Richard Young
Zane Vance
Nathan Hunt
Clay Lisenby
Charles Briscoe
Gesner Toussaint

Omar Justice

12.1
11.0
10.0
9.4
9.3
9.0
8.9
8.3
7-5
7-3

7.2

11.7
11.5
11.3
10.9
10.0
8.9
8.9
8.7
8.6
8.5
8.4
8.4



Michael Lemon 7.1

Lee Lasseter 7.0
Quintez Cephus 6.8
Bruce Elliot 6.8
David Hancock 6.4
Danny Williams 6.3
Andrew Collier 6.2
Kevin Chambers 5.8
Joey Cranford 5.5

Ben Baxley 5.4
James Gaddy 5.3
Will Schorr 5.2
Kyle Johnston 4.8
Games Played

Single Season

1970-71 Jim Cato
1970-71 Frank Morrison
1970-71 Steve Popper
1970-71 Buzzy Spivey
1977-78 Brad Bibb
1977-78 Hank Clay
1977-78 Rusty Hilburn
1977-78 Clay Lisenby
1977-78 Jeff Batcher
1974-75 Tinsley Matthews

35
35
35
35
33
33
33
33
31
31



1974-75 Tony Morris

1974-75 Quin Nolan

1974-75 Danny Skinner

2015-16 James Mitchell

2015-16 Quintez Cephus

1974-75 Calder Clay

1977-78 Steve Solomon

1977-78 Bob Turner

Many Times 29
Career
Quintez Cephus
Joey Claxton
Derek Watkins
John Hilburn
Chad Collins
Noah Hill
Michael Lemon
Frank Morrison
David O'Shaughnessey
Danny Hayes
Jack Miscall
Joey Cranford
Patrick Sullivan
James Mitchell

Bill Buzzell

122
111
107
104
104
101
99
08
o8
96
95
95
95
95
94

31
31
31
31
30
30
30
30



Brad Stevens
Mark Farriba
G.O. Heath
Brett Hendley
Ben Baxley
Rusty Hilburn
Sandy Burgess
Russell Henley
Omar Justice
Sims Holmes
William Baxley
Kyle Johnston
Points

Single Game
Quintez Cephus
Frank Morrison
Richard Young
Frank Morrison

Quintez Cephus

David O'Shaughnessey

Britt Bickley
Joey Claxton
Quintez Cephus
Quintez Cephus

Omar Justice

93
92
92
o1
90
90
90
90
88
88
85

84

53
46
46
45
44
42
41
41
41
41

40



Jeff Miller 39

Devin Butts 39

Single Season

1972-73 Frank Morrison
1984-85 John Hilburn
1986-87 Zane Vance
1965-66 John Paul Jones
1974-75 Danny Skinner
2018-19 Devin Butts
2013-14 Quintez Cephus
1993-94 Joey Cranford
2014-15 Quintez Cephus
1992-93 Joey Cranford
1969-70 David Jones
1977-78 Clay Lisenby
2008-09 David O'Shaughnessey
2012-13 Quintez Cephus
1973-74 Danny Skinner
1990-91 Britt Bickley
1983-84 John Hilburn
1985-86 Zane Vance
1981-82 Richard Young
1978-79 Rusty Hilburn

1980-81 Richard Young

731
725
721
656
650
615
606
533
568
565
549
543
543
543
541
540
535
531
530
525

483



2007-08 David O'Shaughnessey 459

2015-16 Quintez Cephus 459
1989-90 Britt Bickley 438
1977-78 Brad Bibb 425
1977-78 Hank Clay 425
Career

Quintez Cephus 2,419

John Hilburn 1,776

Zane Vance 1,557

Joey Cranford 1,530

Joey Claxton 1,527

Frank Morrison 1,365

David O'Shaughnessey 1,307

Devin Butts 1,242
Danny Skinner 1,197
John Paul Jones 1,174
Derek Watkins 1,165
Britt Bickley 1,125
Patrick Sullivan 1,114
Richard Young 1,093
Omar Justice 1,066
Mark Farriba 1,041
Rusty Hilburn 1,037

O'Showen Williams 1,009



Michael Lemon 965

Clay Lisenby 955
Danny Hayes 949
Kyle Johnston 941
Gesner Toussaint 925
David Joes 867
Chad Collins 851
Jeff Miller 849
Tommy Harper 813
Brad Bibb 809
James Gaddy 790
Russell Henley 788
Isaiah Josey 776
Sims Holmes 724
Bailey Eberhardt 683
Ben Baxley 680
Mekhi Lyder 660
Charles Briscoe 653
Brad Stevens 650
Sandy Burgess 637

Points Per Game

Single Season

2018-19 Devin Butts 28.0
1993-94 Joey Cranford 27.8

1986-87 Zane Vance 25.8



1984-85
1965-66
1972-73
2014-15
1990-91
2012-13
1981-82
1985-86
1974-75
2008-09
1969-70
2013-14
1992-93
1983-84
2015-16
1978-79
1980-81
1992-93
2007-08
1989-90
1977-78
2015-16

1988-89

John Hilburn

John Paul Jones
Frank Morrison
Quintez Cephus
Britt Bickley
Quintez Cephus
Richard Young
Zane Vance

Danny Skinner
David O'Shaughnessey
David Jones
Quintez Cephus
Joey Cranford
John Hilburn
Quintez Cephus
Rusty Hilburn
Richard Young
Omar Justice
David O'Shaughnessy
Britt Bickley

Clay Lisenby
O'Showen Williams

Jeff Miller

Career ( min. 50 games )

Quintez Cephus 19.8

25.0
23.4
22.8
22.7
22.5
21.7
21.2
21.1

21.0
20.9
20.3
20.2
20.2
19.1

19.1

18.8
18.6
18.4
17.7

16.8
16.5
15.7

15.4



Zane Vance

Joey Cranford
Devin Butts

John Hilburn

Clay Lisenby
Richard Young
Britt Bickley
O'Showen Williams
David O'Shaughnessey
Charles Briscoe
Nathan Hunt

Hank Clay

Omar Justice
Patrick Sullivan
Gesner Toussaint
Rusty Hilburn
Bruce Elliot

Jeff Miller

James Goodenough
Kyle Johnston
Derek Watkins
Brad Bibb

James Gaddy
Field Goals Made

Single Game

19.3
17.8
17.7
17.1

15.3
14.8
14.7
14.0
13.3
13.1

12.3
12.2
12.1
11.7

11.6
11.5

11.4
11.4
11.3

11.2

11.0
10.2

10.1



Richard Young 20
Frank Morrison 18
Zane Vance 18
Quintez Cephus 17
Frank Morrison 17
Frank Morrison 17
Derek Watkins 17
Zane Vance 17
Joey Claxton 17
Joey Claxton 17
Single Season

1986-87 Zane Vance
1972-73 Frank Morrison
1984-85 John Hilburn
1974-75 Danny Skinner
1965-66 John Paul Jones
2018-19 Devin Butts
2013-14 Quintez Cephus
1971-72 Joey Claxton
1970-71 Joey Claxton
1993-94 Joey Cranford
1973-74 Danny Skinner
1977-78 Clay Lisenby
1992-93 Joey Cranford
1983-84 John Hilburn

313
295
284
269
242
239
231
231
229
229
228
227
223

219



1981-82 Richard Young

1985-86 Zane Vance

1978-79 Rusty Hilburn

2012-13 Quintez Cephus

2014-15 Quintez Cephus

1977-78 Brad Bibb

1984-85 Derek Watkins

2008-09 David O'Shaughnessey

1976-77 Clay Lisenby

1977-78 Hank Clay
Career

Quintez Cephus

John Hilburn

Zane Vance

Joey Claxton

Joey Cranford

Frank Morrsion

Derek Watkins

Danny Skinner

Mark Farriba

David O'Shaughnessey
Omar Justice

Devin Butts

Britt Bickley

Rusty Hilburn

873
736
661
630
592
558
508
497
453
442
427
424
416

412

216
215
209
204
202
178
178
177
176

174



Richard Young 409

Clay Lisenby

404

Michael Lemon 392

Patrick Sullivan 383

O'Showen Williams 381

Gesner Toussaint 374

Brad Bibb

351

Kyle Johnston 337

Chad Collins

324

Field Goals Attempted

Single Game

1982
2015
1992
2019
1973
1973

2016
2013

2013

1977

Richard Young
Quintez Cephus
Joey Cranford
Devin Butts
Frank Morrison
Frank Morrison
Quintez Cephus
Quintez Cephus
Quintez Cephus

Clay Lisenby

Single Season

1986-87
1972-73
1974-75

Zane Vance
Frank Morrison

Danny Skinner

40
39
38
36
36
35
34
33
32
31

581
578
555



1984-85
1973-74
1965-66
2012-13
2013-14
1981-82
1978-79
2014-15
1985-86
1992-93
1989-90
1990-91
1993-94
2000-01
1984-85
1983-84
1977-78
1977-78
2008-09
1988-89
Career
Quintez Ceph
John Hilburn

Zane Vance

Joey Cranford

John Hilburn
Danny Skinner
John Paul Jones
Quintez Cephus
Quintez Cephus
Richard Young
Rusty Hilburn
Quintez Cephus
Zane Vance
Joey Cranford
Britt Bickley
Britt Bickley
Joey Cranford
Patrick Sullivan
Derek Watkins
John Hilburn
Clay Lisenby

Brad Bibb

David O'Shaughnessy

James Gaddy

us

1416

1273

2080

1236

537
506
499
496
492
492
491
481
453
446
437
437
437
406
394
386
383
383
374
368



Derek Watkins 1165

Joey Claxton 1162
Danny Skinner 1061
Patrick Sullivan 1053
Frank Morrison 1034
Devin Butts 1016
Mark Farriba 1013
Britt Bickley 1010

David O'Shaughnessey 980

Rusty Hilburn 962
O'Showen Williams 882
Richard Young 863
Kyle Johnson 844
Brad Bibb 814
Gesner Toussaint 796
Chad Collins 792
Jeff Miller 770
James Gaddy 765
Omar Justice 764
Field Goal Percentage

Single Season (min. 150 attempts)

2003-04 Michael Lemon 0.668
2017-18 Nathan Hunt 0.640
1992-93 Omar Justice 0.634

1990-91 Omar Justice 0.624



1977-78

1983-84
2021-22
2020-21
2017-18

1983-84
1980-81
1987-88
1985-86
1983-84
1979-80
2002-03
1979-80
1983-84
1976-77

1994-95
1977-78

1988-89
1986-87

1984-85

Clay Lisenby
Jeff Avant
Dre’ Bonner
Ben Baxley
Nathan Hunt
John Hilburn
Rob Patterson

Charles Briscoe

Cole Thomason Sr.

Zane Vance

Rob Patterson
Oliver Horne
Lee Lasseter
Kevin Chambers
Clay Lisenby
Davide Danese
Hank Clay
Charles Briscoe
Zane Vance

Drew Young

Career (min. 300 attempts)

Michael Lemon

Nathan Hunt
Clay Lisenby

Omar Justice

0.595
0.571

0.564

0.626

0.593
0.590
0.587
0.574
0.568
0.567
0.563
0.561
0.559
0.556
0.549
0.549
0.548
0.546
0.545
0.543
0.542
0.541
0.539
0.536



Charles Briscoe 0.550

Rob Patterson 0.549
Joey Claxton 0.542
Frank Morrison 0.540
John Hilburn 0.520
Zane Vance 0.519
Ben Baxley 0.518
Oliver Horne 0.516
O'Showen Williams 0.503
Jeff Avant 0.500
Danny Skinner 0.498
Matthew Terry 0.496
Hank Clay 0.493
Baily Eberhardt 0.487
Will Schorr 0.486
Kevin Chambers 0.482
Joey Cranford 0.479
Jack Miscall 0.475
Richard Young 0.474
Gesner Toussaint 0.470

Three Point Field Goals Made
Single Game

2019 Devin Butts 9
1991 Britt Bickley 9

1990 Britt Bickley 8



2015 Quintez Cehpus 8

2019 Devin Butts 7
2019 Devin Butts 7
1988 Jeff Miller 7
2016 Quintez Cephus 7

1991 Britt Bickley

1989 Britt Bickley

1994 James Goodenough
1995 James Goodenough
1996 Luka Milanovic
1997 Luka Milanovic

2018 Devin Butts

S O o o o o o Y

2018 Devin Butts
Single Season

2018-19 Devin Butts
1990-91 Britt Bickley
2008-09 David O'Shaughnessey
2021-22 Mekhi Lyder

2000-01 Patrick Sullivan
2002-03 Brad Stevens Jr.
2017-18 Devin Butts

2014-15 Quintez Cephus
1999-00 Patrick Sullivan
1996-97 Luka Milanovic

2012-13 Quintez Cephus

94
90
70
68
67
67
64
64
63
61

57



1987-88
1988-89
2001-02
1994-95
2015-16
2008-09
2015-16
1993-94
1995-96
2020-21
1989-90
2018-19
2013-14
2015-16
2003-04
1993-94
1992-93
2007-08
2006-07

2021-22

Jeff Miller

Jeff Miller

Patrick Sullivan
James Goodenough
James Mitchell

Culby Hinson
Quintez Cephus
James Goodenough
Lindsey Leonard
Mekhi Lyder

Britt Bickley
Christian Palmer
Quintez Cephus
O'Showen Williams
Joby Gaudet

Joey Cranford

Chad Collins

David O'Shaughnessy
David O'Shaughnessy

Garrett Lang

Many Times 37

Career

Quintez Cephus 249
Patrick Sullivan 216
Devin Butts 194

57
56
56
55
54
52
52
50
50
49
48
47
46
42
42
41
40
40
39
38



Britt Bickley

Mekhi Lyder

David O'Shaughnessey
Jeff Miller

Devin Butts

Brad Stevens Jr.
Russell Henley
James Goodenough
Joey Cranford
O'Showen Williams
Christian Palmer
James Mitchell
Chad Collins

Culby Hinson
Lindsey Leonard
Luka Milanovic
Kyle Johnston

Joby Gaudet
Garrett Lang
Garrett Scarborough
Sandy Burgess
Charlie May

James Gaddy
Benjamin Jones

Chad Hofstadter

157
155
155
113
110
107
107
105
102
95
95
90
87
73
61
61
57
56
56
53
49
46
45
42

42



Daniel Wells 42
Three Point Field Goals Attempted

Single Game

2019 Devin Butts 20
2019 Devin Butts 19
1991 Britt Bickley 19
1990 Britt Bickley 18
1991 Britt Bickley 17
2015 Quintez Cephus 17
2016 Quintez Cephus 17
2019 Devin Butts 16
2013 Quintez Cephus 15
1990 Charlie May 15
2019 Devin Butts 14
1991 Britt Bickley 14
1991 Britt Bickley 14
1992 Chad Collins 14
1992 Joey Cranford 14
2018 Devin Butts 14

Single Season

2018-19 Devin Butts 239
2000-01 Patrick Sullivan 232
1990-91 Britt Bickley 229
2021-22 Mekhi Lyder 213

2008-09 David O'Shaughnessey 187



2014-15
2017-18
1999-00
2001-02
1994-95
1995-96
2012-13
2002-03
1996-97
2015-16
1993-94
1988-89
2020-21
1989-90
1987-88
2008-09
2013-14
2018-19
1992-93
2014-15
1991-92
1991-92
2021-22
2007-08

2006-07

Quintez Cephus
Devin Butts

Patrick Sullivan
Patrick Sullivan
James Goodenough
Lindsey Leonard
Quintez Cephus
Brad Stevens Jr.
Luka Milanovic
James Mitchell
James Goodenough
Jeff Miller

Mekhi Lyder

Britt Bickley

Jeff Miller

Culby Hinson
Quintez Cephus
Christian Palmer
Chad Collins
O'Showen Williams
Chad Collins

Joey Cranford
Khalil Green

David O'Shaughnessey

David O'Shaughnessey

181
180
180
170
169
136
162
161
158
154
152
147
146
146
145
143
142
136
126
125
121
120
118
118

117



2012-13 Garrett Scarborough 112

2019-20 Mekhi Lyder 108
2003-04 Joby Gaudet 106
Career

Quintez Cephus 726

Patrick Sullivan 673

Devin Butts 562

Mekhi Lyder 469

David O'Shaughnessey 445

Britt Bickley 439
James Goodenough 321
Joey Cranford 315
Devin Butts 313
O'Showen Williams 313
Russell Henley 307
Brad Stevens Jr. 305
James Mitchell 299
Jeff Miller 202
Chad Collins 289
Garrett Scarborough 225
Culby Hinson 222
Lindsey Leonard 209
Kyle Johnston 194
Bill Arnold 188

Daniel Wells 186



James Gaddy 180

Al Bayme 164
Chad Hofstadter 164
Luka Milanovic 158
Joby Gaudet 155
Jamie Walker 155

Three Point Field Goal Percentage

Single Season (min. 20 attempts)

1990-91 William Baxley 0.458
2005-06 Russell Henley 0.433
1989-90 Tim Adams 0.427
1989-90 Charlie May 0.425
1996-97 Sharrod Mackie 0.417
2002-03 Brad Stevens Jr. 0.416
2001-02 Kyle Johnston 0.407
1993-94 Joey Cranford 0.398
2003-04 Joby Gaudet 0.396
2017-18 Devin Butts 0.393
1987-88 Jeff Miller 0.393
1990-91 Britt Bickley 0.393
2021-22 Garrett Lang 0.387
1996-97 Luka Milanovic 0.386
2015-16 Quintez Cephus 0.385
2015-16 O'Showen Williams 0.385

1988-89 Jeff Miller 0.381



1996-97 G.O. Heath 0.377
2004-05 Chan Flatau 0.375

2008-09 David O'Shaughnessy 0.374

1993-94 Ben Terry 0.370
2008-09 Culby Hinson 0.364
1992-93 Jim Garland 0.362
2017-18 Isaiah Josey 0.355
2014-15 Quintez Cephus 0.354
2001-02 Chad Hofstadter 0.353

Career ( min. 40 Attempts)

Tim Adams 0.424
Jeff Miller 0.387
Luka Milanovic 0.386
William Baxley 0.378
Charlie May 0.377
Garrett Lang 0.363
Joby Gaudet 0.361
Britt Bickley 0.358
Brad Stevens 0.351
Christian Palmer 0.350
Russell Henley 0.349

David O'Shaughnessey 0.348
Devin Butts 0.345
Quintez Cephus 0.343

Sandy Burgess 0.336



Mekhi Lyder

Culby Hinson

James Goodenough
Joey Cranford

Frank Arnold

Rich Liipfert

Jim Garland
O'Showen Williams
James Mitchell

Chad Collins

Kyle Johnston

Tyler Flemming
Lindsey Leonard

Free Throws Made
Single Game

2013 Quintez Cephus
2022 Khalil Green
2019 Christian Palmer
1970 David Jones
2019 Devin Butts
1966 John Paul Jones
1979 Rusty Hilburn
2021 Khalil Green
1980 Rob Patterson

1981 Richard Young

0.330
0.329
0.327
0.324
0.321
0.321
0.317
0.304
0.301
0.301
0.294
0.293

0.292

17
15
15
15
15
14
14
13
13
13



1981 Richard Young 13

2004 Michael Lemon 13

2015 Quintez Cephus 13

Single Season

1965-66
1980-81
1984-85
1972-73
1969-70
2008-09
1970-71
1974-75
2021-22
2018-19
1978-79
2015-16
2018-19
2007-08
1983-84
2014-15
1981-82
2013-14
1983-84
1986-87

2020-21

John Paul Jones
Richard Young

John Hilburn

Frank Morrison

David Jones

David O'Shaughnessey
Joey Claxton

Danny Skinner

Khalil Green

Devin Butts

Rusty Hilburn

Quintez Cephus
Christian Palmer
David O'Shaughnessey
Zane Vance

Quintez Cephus
Richard Young
Quintez Cephus

John Hilburn

Zane Vance

Khalil Green

172
163
157
141
121
119
114
112
109
107
107
105
103
101
101
100
98

98

97

95

92



1992-93 Sandy Burgess

1977-78 Clay Lisenby

1992-93 Joey Cranford

2000-01 Kyle Johnston

1993-94 Joey Cranford

1980-81 Johnny Peterson

Career

Quintez Cephus
John Hilburn
Richard Young
Frank Morrison
David O'Shaughnessey
Joey Claxton
John Paul Jones
Joey Cranford
Zane Vance
Sandy Burgess
Rusty Hilburn
Kyle Johnston
Omar Justice
Michael Lemon
Gesner Toussaint
Derek Watkins
Rob Patterson

O'Showen Williams

424
302
275
269
268
267
262
244
239
238
213
210
207
181

168
157

154

152

o1
89
89
89
84
83



William Baxley 150

Clay Lisenby 143
Britt Bickley 140
James Gaddy 134
Free Throws Attempted

Single Game

2013 Quintez Cephus 19
1070 David Jones 19
2004 Michael Lemon 18
1973 Dan Coots 18
1978 Hank Clay 18
1981 Richard Young 18
2022 Khalil Green 17
2019 Christian Palmer 17
1981 Richard Young 17
1982 Richard Young 17

Single Season

1965-66 John Paul Jones 269
1980-81 Richard Young 211

1969-70 David Jones 204
1972-73 Frank Morrison 196
1984-85 John Hilburn 190
1981-82 Richard young 178

2008-09 David O'Shaughnessey 174

1974-75 Danny Skinner 169



1970-71
2014-15
1988-89
1985-86
2021-22
1978-79
2015-16
1986-87
2013-14
1977-78
1992-93
1977-78
1980-81
1992-93
1983-84

1993-94

Joey Claxton
Quintez Cephus
James Gaddy
Zane Vance
Khalil Green
Rusty Hilburn
Quintez Cephus
Zane Vance
Quintez Cephus
Clay Lisenby
Joey Cranford
Hank Clay

Rob Patterson
Sandy Burgess
Jeff Avant

Joey Cranford

2003-04 Gesner Toussaint

Career

Quintez Cephus

John Paul Jones
Richard Young

Joey Claxton

John Hilburn

David O' Shaughnessey

Frank Morrison

637
432
414
404
389
388

369

166
158
158
154
153
153
151
146
143
139
139
138
138
130
128
128

128



Zane Vance 367

Joey Cranford 362
Sandy Burgess 352
Omar Justice 339
Michael Lemon 339
David Jones 338
Kyle Johnston 328
Gesner Toussaint 318
Rusty Hilburn 306
James Gaddy 288
Rob Patterson 265
Derek Watkins 244
O'Showen Williams 243
William Baxley 241
Clay Lisenby 234

Free Throw Percentage

Single Season (min. 50 attempts)

2017-18 Devin Butts 0.829
1984-85 John Hilburn 0.826
2018-19 Christian Palmer 0.821
2018-19 Devin Butts 0.817
2017-18 Tyler Jordan 0.813
1971-72 Frank Morrison 0.796
1983-84 John Hilburn 0.795

1965-66 Jordan Michael 0.794



2018-19
1980-81
1982-83
1995-96
1977-78
1997-98
1988-89
1987-88
2003-04
2001-02
1984-85
2003-04
2007-08
2021-22
1990-91
2000-01
1992-93

2002-03

Christian Palmer
Richard Young
Kevin Chambers
G.O. Heath

Brad Bibb

Jeff Russell

Jeff Miller

Jeff Miller
Daniel Wells
Patrick Sullivan
Brett Hendley
Joby Gaudet
David O'Shaughnessy
Khalil Green
Britt Bickley
Kyle Johnston
Sandy Burgess

Brad Stevens

Career (min. 100 attempts)

Devin Butts 0.782
John Hilburn 0.776
Christian Palmer 0.774
Jeff Miller 0.745
Brad Bibb 0.738
Joby Gaudet 0.714

0.774
0.773
0.766
0.759
0.758
0.752
0.739
0.738
0.732
0.730
0.724
0.721
0.721
0.712
0.712
0.706
0.700

0.700



Tyler Jordan 0.710
G.O. Heath 0.706
Brad Stevens 0.703
Danny Wells 0.703
Rusty Hilburn 0.696
David O'Shaughnessey 0.691
Kevin Chambers 0.686
Sandy Burgess 0.676
Quintez Cephus 0.666
Richard Young 0.664
Danny Skinner 0.663
Jim Nolan 0.663
Britt Bickley 0.660
Patrick Sullivan 0.657
Joey Cranford 0.652
Zane Vance 0.651
Johnny Peterson 0.643
Derek Watkins 0.643
Steals

Single Game

2013 Quintez Cephus
1992 Joey Cranford

2012 Quintez Cephus

1980 Neil Weaver

1995 Jason Russell

14
11
10

10



1994
1994

Jason Russell

Joey Cranford

Single Season

1977-78
2012-13
1994-95
1991-92
2013-14
1977-78
1993-94
1992-93
1977-78
1988-89
1998-99
1997-98
1984-85
1999-00
2014-15
1977-78
1982-83
1992-93
1981-82
2015-16
2011-12

1990-91

Hank Clay
Quintez Cephus
Jason Russell
Joey Cranford
Quintez Cephus
Brad Bibb

Joey Cranford
Joey Cranford
Rusty Hilburn
James Gaddy
Tyler Flemming
Jeff Russell
John Hilburn
Thomas Alexander
Quintez Cephus
Bob Turner
Derek Watkins
Toby Tift

Bucky Taylor
O'Showen Williams
Quintez Cephus

Britt Bickley

124
121
119
115
110
105
104
104
99
90
90
87
84
83
82
82
81
80
77
77
75
75



2014-15 O'Showen Williams

1985-86 Dave Boyd

2004-05 Russell Henley
2009-10 Sims Holmes
Career

Quintez Cephus 451
Joey Cranford 341
Derek Watkins 245
Rusty Hilburn 228
O'Showen Williams 213
John Hilburn 208
Russell Henley 208
Gesner Toussaint 195
Hank Clay 194
Jason Russell 188
Buckley Taylor 187
James Gaddy 178
Omar Justice 176
Thomas Alexander 166
Brad Bibb 161
Sims Holmes 150
Zane Vance 146
Britt Bickley 145
David O'Shaughnessey 138

Jonathan Hefner

129

74
74
74

72



Toby Tift 126

Chad Collins 124
Jeff Miller 121
Blocked Shots

Single Game

2013 Stewart Eberhardt
Single Season

2012-13 Stewart Eberhardt
1992-93 Joey Cranford
2006-07 Will Schorr
2007-08 Bailey Eberhardt
1999-00 Thomas Alexander
2002-03 Oliver Horne
2009-10 Bailey Eberhardt
1993-94 Russ Howell
2013-14 Quintez Cephus
2017-18 Nathan Hunt
2005-06 Will Schorr
2013-14 O'Showen Williams
1991-92 Joey Cranford
1993-94 Joey Cranford
2010-11 Baily Eberhardt
1989-90 Omar Justice
1992-93 Omar Justice

1991-92 Omar Justice

14

133
63
43
42
34
34
34
33
32
31
31
30
29
28
27
27
26

25



2016-17 Nathan Hunt

1996-97 Matthew Terry

2002-03 Gesner Toussaint
2002-03 Terry Stephens
2016-17 Christian Palmer

1998-99 Bill Arnold

1990-91 Omar Justice
2008-09 Baily Eberhardt
2015-16 Quintez Cephus
Career

Stewart Eberhardt 133
Bailey Eberhardt 122
Joey Cranford 121
Omar Justice 97
Quintez Cephus 85
Will Schorr 80
Michael Lemon 68
Oliver Horne 63
O'Showen Williams 59
Russ Howell 58
Gesner Toussaint 55
Nathan Hunt 54
Thomas Alexander 46
Matthew Terry 37

Christian Palmer

29

23
23
23
22
21

21

19

19



Jack Miscall 25

Corey Diehl 24
Andrew Collier 23
Bill Arnold 22
Terry Stephens 22
Clayton Turk 22
Sims Holmes 22
John Clark 21
Jonathan Hefner 20
Britt Bickley 19

David O'Shaughnessy 19

Tyler Flemming 18
George Greer 18
Rebounds

Single Game

1974 Mark Farriba 30
1974 Mark Farriba 28
1978 Hank Clay 27
1980 Rob Patterson 27
1973 Mark Farriba 26
1974 Mark Farriba 25
2014 Quintez Cephus 22

Single Season
1972-73 Mark Farriba 454

1973-74 Mark Farriba 414



1977-78
1974-75
1981-82
1986-87
1976-77
1980-81
1980-81
1978-79
1979-80
1977-78
1973-74
1975-76
1976-77
2013-14
2017-18
1986-87
1988-89
2014-15
2003-04
1975-76
2007-08
Career
868

824

726

Hank Clay
Danny Skinner
Richard Young
Zane Vance
Hank Clay

Rob Patterson
Richard Young
Riley Smith
Rob Patterson
Clay Lisenby
Danny Skinner
Danny Williams
Clay Lisenby
Quintez Cephus
Nathan Hunt
David Hancock
Charles Briscoe
Quintez Cephus
Gesner Toussaint
Roger Holliday

Paul Holmes

Mark Farriba
Quintez Cephus

Zane Vance

394
337
330
328
320
306
306
305
288
272
264
259
240
236
231
230
227
223
223
221

218



714 Hank Clay

703 Michael Lemon
687 Richard Young
630 Omar Justice
604 Rob Patterson
601 Danny Skinner
580 Gesner Toussaint
515 Clay Lisenby

472 Ben Baxley

471 Joey Cranford
468 Andrew Collier
462 John Hilburn
447 Nathan Hunt
435 David O'Shaughnessy
430 Brett Hendley
412 Will Schorr

410 Derek Watkins
410 James Gaddy
404 David Hancock
399 Kyle Johnston
Assist

Single Game
1993 Toby Tift
1977 Brad Stevens Jr.

1981 Johnny Peterson



1984 Derek Watkins

2014 O'Showen Williams

2019 Christian Palmer

1977 Brad Bibb

1978 Rusty Hilburn

1981 Bucky Taylor

1989 James Gaddy

1997 G.O. Heath

2013 Quintez Cephus

2014 O'Showen Williams
Single Season

1977-78 Brad Bibb

1984-85 Derek Watkins
2013-14 Quintez Cephus
1992-93 Toby Tift

2014-15 O'Showen Williams
2012-13 Quintez Cephus
2003-04 Joby Gaudet
2013-14 O'Showen Williams
2012-13 Jonathan Hefner
2015-16 O'Showen Williams
1988-89 James Gaddy
1994-95 Jason Russell
1985-86 Dave Boyd

1977-78 Rusty Hilburn

13
12
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

11

178
169
151
144
144
131
130
129
129
129
128
125
124

116



1980-81
1977-78
1996-97
1984-85
1993-94
2021-22
2013-14
1976-77
2014-15
1989-90
1990-91
2008-09
2004-05
2008-09
1998-99
1982-83
Career

Quintez Cephus

O'Showen Williams

Derek Watkins
John Hilburn
Russell Henley
Brad Bibb
Sandy Burgess

Rusty Hilburn

Johnny Peterson
Bob Turner

G.O. Heath
John Hilburn
Jason Russell

Khalil Green

Johnathan Hefner

Brad Stevens
Quintez Cephus
Charlie May
William Baxley
Culby Hinson
Russell Henley
Sims Holmes
Tyler Flemming

Bucky Taylor

549
402
370
309
282
263
260

258

116
115
115
111

110
109
109
109
108
107
104
104
102
101
96

96



Christian Palmer
Bucky Taylor
Jonathan Hefner
Sims Holmes
Joey Cranford
Jason Russell
Joby Gaudet

G.O. Heath
James Gaddy
Gesner Toussaint
Toby Tift

David O'Shaughnessy
Johnny Peterson
Ronnie Goldman
William Baxley

Kyle Johnston

As of April 7, 2022

256
255
248
243
243
235
214
197
188
186
184
181
176
166
164

160



